
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane/Leila Manzoor, Democratic 
Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk/ 
Leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258/ 01483523224 

Date: 11 October 2023 

 
Membership of the Planning Committee 

 
Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes.  

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting.  
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must give four (4) clear working-days’ notice of their apologies.  
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be 
arranged is Tuesday 10th October 2023. 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023, and 
published on  
the councils website, as correct record of the meeting 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items  
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code  
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 10th October 2023. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members in  
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 10th October 2023. 
 

6   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

Applications for planning permission  
Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the  
publication of the agenda. Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the  
meeting at 10am or 2pm. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government  
Act relating to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each  
planning application presented, or may be individually identified under a  
heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been  
appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any  
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a  
particular report. 
 
7   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
7.1 WA/2023/00029 - LAND BETWEEN THE LODGE AND 15 SCOTLAND LANE  

SCOTLAND LANE  HASLEMERE (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
Change of use of land for provision of community allotments and orchards, with 
access off Scotland Lane, car and cycle parking spaces and associated 
landscaping. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

7.2 WA/2023/00295 - OCKFORD ROAD FILLING STATION, 32  OCKFORD 
ROAD  GODALMING GU7 1QY (Pages 27 - 42) 
 



 

 

Erection of a petrol filling station building following demolition of existing petrol 
filling station building; creation and alterations of parking areas; EV charging 
points and associated works. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

8   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

8.1 WA/2023/01362 - CHIDDINGFOLD SURGERY 20 GRIGGS MEADOW 
DUNSFOLD GU8 4ND (Pages 43 - 52) 
 
Application under Regulation 3 for change of use from Class E (Commercial 
use) to Class C3 (Residential use). 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 
Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee agrees: 
 
(1)  that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following matter on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the description 
specified in Paragraph 3 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 
 
(2)  that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Paragraph 3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

10   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
Alternatively contact Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer, on 

01483523224 or by email at Leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 
    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

20.09.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   

 
There were no apologies received for this meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were none. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were none. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)   

 
Officers advised there were no relevant updates to report. 
 

7  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 7)   
 

Ther were no applications subject to public speaking scheduled for this meeting. 
 

8  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8)  
 

8.1   WA/2023/00789 - LAND AT TOUCHWOOD PETWORTH ROAD WITLEY 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 

20.09.23 
 

 

GODALMING GU8 5QW  (Agenda item 8.1)  
 
Erection Of Fence And Gate Together With Alterations To Driveway. 
 
This item was not subject to public speaking but Cllr Maxine Gale, Ward Councillor, 

and Cllr Gillian McCalden, Witley Parish Council had registered to speak on the 

item and were invited to do so by the Chair. 

 

Motion proposed By Cllr John Robini and Seconded by Cllr Terry Weldon to 

REFUSE the application delegating authority to the Executive Head of Planning 

Development to add relevant Local Plan and Neighbourhood Plan policies  . 

 

‘The alignment of the fencing and hard surfacing would be visually intrusive within 

the street scene introducing a harmful feature out of keeping with the area. Further 

it has not been demonstrated that there are special circumstances that justify this 

development in the green belt. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy and the 

NPPF’.   

 

The Committee voted on this motion 12 in favour, none against and 2 abstained. 

 

Decision 

 

The alignment of the fencing and hard surfacing would be visually intrusive within 

the street scene introducing a harmful feature, out if keeping with the area. Further, 

it has not been demonstrated that there are special circumstances that justify this 

development in the Green Belt. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy RE2 of 

the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy DM4 and DM14 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023, 

Policy ND5 of the Witley Neighbourhood Plan AND paragraphs 149 and 150 of the 

NPPF (2021).   

 

 
 

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 9)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chair closed the meeting.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 8



WA/2023/00029 – Change of use of land for provision of community allotments and 

orchards, with access off Scotland Lane, car and cycle parking spaces and associated 

landscaping. at LAND BETWEEN THE LODGE AND 15 SCOTLAND LANE  SCOTLAND 

LANE  HASLEMERE  

 

Applicant: Redwood (South West) Ltd - Redwood (South 

West) Ltd 

Parish: Haslemere CP 

Ward: Haslemere East and Grayswood 

Grid Reference: E: 490452 

N: 132104 

Case Officer: Dylan Campbell 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 30/01/2023 

Extended Expiry Date: 14/04/2023 
 

Committee Meeting Date: 

(committee only) 

Planning Committee    

18/10/2023 

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED 

 

 

Summary 

 

This application has been brought before the Council’s Planning Committee as a 

result of the number of neighbour notification objections received contrary to the 

recommendation for approval. 

 

This application is for the change o
[...]
grassland to the provision of 25 

community  allotments and orchards, with access off Scotland Lane, car and cycle 

parking spaces and associated landscaping. 

 

3. Relevant Planning History 

 

There is no planning history in relation to the application site, however adjacent sites 

under the ownership of the applicant are subject to recent planning decisions. 

 

Reference Proposal Decision 

WA/2022/01887 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WA/2020/1213 

Hybrid application consisting of an 
Outline application for up to 111 
residential dwellings and 
associated works and full 
application for the erection of 1 
dwelling and associated works 
and a scout facility/nursery (use 
class F) and an education facility 
(use class F); a Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG). (Environmental 
Statement) 
 
 
Erection of a residential 
development including associated 
parking, landscaping, open space 
and infrastructure. 

REFUSED 
02/05/2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REFUSED 
24/07/2021 
Allowed on Appeal 
01/02/2022 

 

 

Page 10



 

4. Relevant Planning Constraints 

 

 Countryside beyond Green Belt  

 Adjacent to Surrey Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)  

 Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV)  

 Wealden Heaths II SPA 5km Buffer Zone  

 East Hants SPA 5km Buffer Zone  

 High Archaeological Potential Ancient Woodland 500m buffer 

 

5. Relevant Development Plan Policies and Guidance 

 

 Waverley Borough Local Plan (Part 1): Strategic policies and sites (adopted 

February 2018): SP1, SP2, ST1, LRC1, RE1, RE3, TD1, HA1, NE1, CC2, CC4 

 

 Waverley Borough Local Plan (Part 2) 2023: Site Allocations and 

Development Management Policies (LPP2): DM1, DM2, DM4, DM5, DM9, 

DM11, DM15, DM25 and DM26. 

 

 Haslemere Neighbourhood Plan 12 November 2021: H1, H7, H9, H10, H12 

 

Other guidance: 

- The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF) 

- The National Planning Practice Guidance 2014 (NPPG) 

- Council’s Parking Guideline
[...]
ed out within the first 
planting season after commencement of the development or as otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The landscaping shall be 
maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority for a period of 5 
years after planting, such maintenance to include the replacement of any trees 
and shrubs that die or have otherwise become, in the opinion of the Local 
Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective. Such replacements to be of 
same species and size as those originally planted. 
 
Reason: 
 
In order to adequately protect all trees and hedges worthy of retention from 
development harm and to provide for their continued amenity contribution with 
biodiversity enhancement in accordance with Policies TD1 and NE2 of the Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy DM11 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 
 

6.  Condition: 
 
Prior to the implementation of the 5-year landscape scheme, details of its 
monitoring and provision of post planting care in accordance with BS 8545:2014 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. The detail of the 
monitoring and post planting maintenance shall include:  
 
a) Contact detail/s of the person/s qualified with resources to undertake the 

Page 24



tasks  
b) Frequency of regular plant health and condition assessments  
c) Regular weed control and mulch application  
d) Method of ascertaining soil dryness to determine appropriate increase of 
irrigation  
e) Removal of supports and growing tubes after tree establishment  
f) Purchase and plant trees found diseased/dead  
 
This Condition shall be fully discharged upon submitting a completed 5-year 
management report to include; photographs of established trees on site and 
other successful plantings within the final year of the approved 5 year 
landscape scheme. 
Reason Detail 
 
Reason: 
 
In the interests of establishing new plants and trees for visual amenity and 
character of the area in accordance with Polici
[...]
rection of a petrol filling station building following demolition of existing 

petrol filling station building; creation and alterations of parking areas; EV charging points 

and associated works. at OCKFORD ROAD FILLING STATION, 32  OCKFORD ROAD  

GODALMING GU7 1QY 

 

Applicant: JP & S Services Ltd - JP & S Services Ltd 

Parish: Godalming CP 

Ward: Godalming Central and Ockford 

Grid Reference: E: 496584 

N: 143603 

Case Officer: Dylan Campbell 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 02/03/2023 

Extended Expiry Date: 31/10/2023 
 

Committee Meeting Date: Planning Committee   18/10/2023 

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED 

 

Summary 
 

This application has been brought before the Council’s Planning Committee as a result 

of the call-in request by Cllr Follows due to the number of neighbour notification 

objections received contrary to the recommendation for approval. 

 

This application seeks to demolish the existing filling station and construct a larger 

filling station building with an enhanced appearance and an increased retail floor area; 

along with a larger courtyard, the provision of EV charging points and a green wall 

fronting Ockford Court to the northwest. The application site is within the settlement 

boundary of Godalming and the Ockford Road Conservation Area.  

 

The proposed building would largely maintain the status quo and results in little change 

to the present character of the Ockford Road streetscene. A Sunlight and Daylight 

Assessment has been submitted in support of the application and this has concluded 

that there would be no detrimental impact in terms of a loss of daylight or sunlight to 

neighbouring properties. A proposed green wall and sedum roof would screen and 

soften the retaining structure and built form of the proposal and therefore, it is 

considered that the proposal would not result in an overbearing impact or loss of 

privacy to neighbours. The existing access 
[...]
rmission is recommended for approval. 

 

Page 38



Recommendation 

 

That permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  Condition: 
 
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are: 
 
100 Rev P2 – Site Block Plan 
101 Rev P2 – Sit Location Plan 
199 Rev P3 – Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan 
200 Rev P5 – Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
201 Rev P4 – Proposed Roof Plan 
400 Rev P6 – Proposed Elevations – Sheet 1 
401 Rev P7 - Proposed Elevations – Sheet 2  
994-GA-P-01 Rev B – Proposed Soft  Landscaping Plan 
OSS-ANS-DR-001 Rev P03 – ANS Living Wall System 
OSS-ANS-DR-002 Rev P01 – ANS Living Wall System 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.  No 
material variation from these plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed 
in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
 
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policy TD1 of 
the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and Policies DM1 and DM4 of the Local Plan 2023 
(Part 2). 
 

2.  Condition: 
 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved materials as shown on drawing number 700 Rev P3 (Materials 
Specification) and shall be maintained in accordance with these approved details. 
 
Reason: 
 
In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance with Policy 
TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and Policies DM4, DM11 and DM21 of the 
Local Plan 2023 (Part 2). 
 

3.  Condition: 
 
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The approved plan shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period. 
 
Reason: 
 

Page 39



Required prior to commencement to ensure the protection of neighbouring 
amenities in accordance with Policy TD1
[...]
mination will be dealt with, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The remediation 
strategy shall be implemented as approved and upon completion of the 
remediation works, a verification report demonstrating the effectiveness of the 
approved remediation works carried out submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, 
property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be 

Page 40



carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other 
offsite receptors in accordance with Policy DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 
 

6.  Condition: 
 
Prior to the installation of any external lighting, a detailed scheme of external 
lighting that includes hours of operation and ensures that the proposed 
development will result in no net increase in external artificial lighting at the 
development site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development should be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 
 
Reason: 
 
Required to ensure the protection of neighbouring residential amenities in 
accordance with Policy DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 
 

7.  Condition: 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be brought into operation until the 
green wall and sedum roof have been implemented in accordance with the 
approved details (drawing numbers 994-GA-P-01 Rev B, OSS-ANS-DR-001 Rev 
P03, OSS-ANS-DR-002 Rev P01 and the Landscape Design Strategy Rev B 
(dated July 2023)and shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason: 
 
In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance with Policy 
TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and Policies DM4, DM11 and DM21 of the 
Local Plan 2023 (Part 2). 
 

8.  Condition: 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the 
enhancement measures specified in Section 4.9 of the Ecological Appraisal have 
been implemented and shall incorporate the following:  
 
-Provide bird and bat boxes to be erected on or integral within the new building 
or retained trees as detailed above.  
 
- Adoption of a green roof. 
 
- Creation of a stage beetle loggery.  
 
- Using native species or species of known biodiversity benefit when planting new 
trees and shrubs, preferably of local provenance from seed collected, raised and 
grown only in the UK, suitable for site conditions and complimentary to 
surrounding natural habitat. Planting should focus on nectar-rich flowers and/or 
berries as these can also be of considerable value to wildlife. 
 
The approved measures shall be retained thereafter. 

Page 41



 
 
Reason: 
 
 To ensure the provision of and long-term management of habitats, species and 
other biodiversity features in accordance with Policy NE1 of the Local Plan (Part 
1) 2018 and Policy DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 
 

9.  Condition: 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be brought into operation unless and 
until each of the electric vehicle charge sockets (current minimum requirements 
– 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector – 230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated 
supply) have been installed in accordance with drawing number 200 Rev P5 and 
thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure sustainable construction and design in accordance with Policy CC2 of 
the Waverley Local Plan Part 1 (2018) and Policies DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2 
2023. 
 

10.  Condition: 
 
No machinery or plant shall be operated, no demolition or construction processes 
carried out and no deliveries taken at or dispatched from the site except between 
the hours 08:00 – 18:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00 – 13:00 Saturday and not at 
any time on Sunday
[...]
lso incur surcharges.- - For further information see our webpages 

(www.waverley.gov.uk/CIL) or contact CIL@waverley.gov.uk 

 

protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

 

 
The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of Paragraph 

38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 

Case Officer  Dylan Campbell  Signed:       Date: 09 October 2023 

 

Agreed by Team or DC Manager…………………………………....Date:……….. 

 

Time extension agreement in writing seen by signing off officer:  

 

Yes    No     N/A 

 

 

Agreed by Development Manager or Head of Planning Services 

………………………………… 

 

Page 43



This report has been agreed under the delegated authority by the Head of Planning 

Services. 

Decision falls within ….(number reference) of the Scheme of Delegation 

……….. (initialled by Authorising officer)  

 

Page 44



WA/2023/01362 – Application under Regulation 3 for change of use from Class E 

(Commercial use) to Class C3 (Residential use). at CHIDDINGFOLD SURGERY 20 

GRIGGS MEADOW DUNSFOLD GODALMING GU8 4ND 

 

Applicant:  Robert Killick - Waverley Borough Council 

Case Officer: Sam Wallis 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 10/07/2023 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 25/10/2023  
 

Committee Meeting Date: Planning Committee   18/10/2023 

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED 

 

 

1. Summary 

 

The application has been brought to Planning Committee as it is an Application under 

Regulation 3 whereby the applicant is Waverley Borough Council. No letters of objections 

from the public or the Dunsfold Parish Council have been received.  

 

The application proposes a change of use from Class E (Commercial use) to Class C3 

(Residential use) of The Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 

amended) at 20 Griggs Meadow in Dunsfold. 

 

The planning balance assessment concludes th
[...]
ormatives 

 

1. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)- - The development hereby permitted is CIL 

liable. - - 'CIL Form 6: Commencement Notice' must be received by the Council 

prior to the commencement of development. Commencement of development is 

defined in Regulation 7 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended).- - Failure to 

adhere to the CIL Regulations and commencing work without notifying the 

Council could forfeit any rights you have to exemptions, payment by instalments 

and you may also incur surcharges.- - For further information see our webpages 

(www.waverley.gov.uk/CIL) or contact CIL@waverley.gov.uk 

 

protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

 

 
The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of Paragraph 

38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 

Case Officer  Sam Wallis  Signed:       Date: 05 September 2023 

 

Agreed by Team or DC Manager…………………………………....Date:……….. 

 

Time extension agreement in writing seen by signing off officer:  

 

Yes    No     N/A 

 

 

Agreed by Development Manager or Head of Planning Services 

………………………………… 

Page 53



 

This report has been agreed under the delegated authority by the Head of Planning 

Services. 

Decision falls within ….(number reference) of the Scheme of Delegation 

……….. (initialled by Authorising officer)  

 

APPENDIX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	7.1 WA/2023/00029 - LAND BETWEEN THE LODGE AND 15 SCOTLAND LANE  SCOTLAND LANE  HASLEMERE
	7.2 WA/2023/00295 - OCKFORD ROAD FILLING STATION, 32  OCKFORD ROAD  GODALMING GU7 1QY
	8.1 WA/2023/01362 - CHIDDINGFOLD SURGERY 20 GRIGGS MEADOW DUNSFOLD GU8 4ND



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

18.10.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

Apologies  
  
 

Also Present 
Councillor Paul Follows 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)  

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   

 
Members agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 20th September 2023 were an 
accurate and complete record.  
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no Declarations of Interests received. 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

Question submitted by Mr Bob Higham, and read out by the Chair: 
 
“My question concerns the following condition of planning attached to the granting 
of 
planning permission issued by the Council over 6 months ago. 
 
"The dwelling herein approved shall be provided with a fast-charge Electric Vehicle 
charging point (current minimum requirements - 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector 
- 230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to 
be submitted within 2 months from the date of this permission and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter retained and maintained to 
the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority" 
 
The charging point has not been provided four months after the deadline stated in 
the 



Planning Committee 

18.10.23 
 

 

condition. What actions can / will the Council take so as to enforce the condition 
placed on the granting of planning permission?” 
 
Response provided by the Executive Head of Planning, through the Chair: 
 
“We thank Mr. Higham for bringing this matter to our attention. The matter will be 
investigated and we will report back to Mr. Higham to inform on the action that the 
Local Planning Authority will be taking once a full investigation has been conducted, 
as to whether or not there has been a breach of Planning Control.” 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

The Chair, used his discretion to allow Cllr Robini to ask a question. 
 
Cllr Robini enquired about the lack of plans, maps and drawings contained in the 
reports pack. Executive Head of Planning Development, Claire Upton-Brown 
conformed that this was a one off issue and apologised for the inconvenience.  
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)   

 
Officers confirmed that there were no updates to Government Guidance or 
Legislation. 
 

7  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 7)  
 

7.1   WA/2023/00029 - LAND BETWEEN THE LODGE AND 15 SCOTLAND LANE  
SCOTLAND LANE  HASLEMERE  (Agenda item 7.1)  
 
The application was for the change of use of land for provision of community 
allotments and orchards, with access off Scotland Lane, car and cycle parking 
spaces and associated landscaping. 
 
Representations were made by the following individuals and duly considered by the 
Committee: 
 

- Jeremy Barton (Objection) 
- Charles Collins (Support) 
- Cllr Terry Weldon (Ward Councillor) 

 
Jeremy Barton’s Letter of Objection was circulated to Members upon the his 
request.  
 
The Chair invited the committee to ask questions and debate. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns about the future of the site, the nomination 
rights and legal agreement to ensure that the allotments are available to the local 
community. Members also sought clarity about the waiting list for allotments.  
 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to vote on the recommendation. 



Planning Committee 

18.10.23 
 

 

 
12 Members voted in favour, 1 Member abstained and 1 Member voted against. 
 
Therefore, the Committee resolved to GRANT permission subject to conditions 1-8. 
 

7.2   WA/2023/00295 - OCKFORD ROAD FILLING STATION, 32  OCKFORD ROAD  
GODALMING GU7 1QY  (Agenda item 7.2)  
 
The application was for the erection of a petrol filling station building following 
demolition of existing petrol filling station building; creation and alterations of 
parking areas; EV charging points and associated works. 
 
Representations were made by the following individuals and were duly considered 
by the Committee; 
 

- Andrew Ayles (Support) 
- Cllr Paul Follows (Ward Councillor) 

 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and debate. 
 
Members raised concerns in respect to the longevity and success of the proposed 
green wall and had asked if a condition(s) could be made more robust to deal with 
this matter. 
 
Following the debate, Cllr Sullivan proposed an amendment to Condition 7 to reflect 
a requirement for ongoing maintenance of the green wall, with delegated authority 
to the Executive Head of Planning to make the change. The motion was seconded 
by Cllr Cockburn and gained unanimous agreement from the Committee. 
 
The Chair invited Members to vote. 
  
The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation, with the agreed upon 
amendment to Condition 7, and delegated authority to The Executive Head of 
Planning Development to make the change; 
 
13 Members voted in favour and 2 Members abstained. 
 
Therefore, the Committee resolved to GRANT permission subject to conditions 1-
11, with delegated authority to the Executive Head of Planning Development to 
finalise and amend Condition 7 (amended text detailed below in red). 
 
Condition 7: 
 
Prior to commencement of development, and notwithstanding the details shown on 
drawing nos. 994-GA-P-01 Rev B, OSS-ANS-DR-001 Rev P03, OSS-ANS-DR-002 
Rev P01 and the Landscape Design Strategy Rev B (dated July 2003), a detailed 
planting schedule and maintenance regime for the living/green wall and sedum roof 
shall be submitted to approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the development hereby approved shall not be brought into operation 
until the living/green wall and sedum roof have been implemented in accordance 



Planning Committee 

18.10.23 
 

 

with the agreed detailed planting schedule and maintenance regime and shall 
thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved details. 
  
Reason: In the interests of the character and amenity of the area in accordance with 
Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and Policies DM4, DM11 and DM21 of 
the Local Plan 2023 (Part 2).” 
 

8  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8)  
 

8.1   WA/2023/01362 - CHIDDINGFOLD SURGERY 20 GRIGGS MEADOW 
DUNSFOLD GU8 4ND  (Agenda item 8.1)  
 
The Application under Regulation 3, was for a change of use from Class E 
(Commercial use) to Class C3 (Residential use). 
 
The Committee were generally in agreement with the proposals set out in the 
report. 
 
The Chair invited Members to vote on the recommendation. 
 
14 Members voted in favour. 
 
Therefore, the Committee resolved to GRANT permission subject to conditions. 
 

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 9)   
 

There were no matters to discuss in exempt.  
 

10  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 10)   
 

There was no legal advice given. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.31 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


